
Page 1 of 2 

 

Notice Inviting EOI- EOI No: MSEDCL/COMM/2020/PHASE-II RTS/T-01 Dated: 28.08.2020 
 
MSEDCL as a Nodal Agency for implementing the Residential Rooftop Solar Subsidy Scheme in 
the Maharashtra State, the Chief Engineer (Comml)-MSEDCL invites ‘On-line’ Expression of 
Interest (EOI) for Empanelment of Agencies for Design, Supply, Installation, testing & 
Commissioning of Grid connected Rooftop Solar Photovoltaic Systems in Residential 

premises, aggregating to 25 MW, including five years warranty period & comprehensive 

maintenance in MSEDCL’s jurisdiction in the State of Maharashtra. 

 

EOI documents may be down loaded from web site  https://etender.mahadiscom.in/eatApp/ (For 
view, down load and on line submission) and MSEDCL’s web sites  www.mahadiscom.in for 
view & down load only). (To view the PDF file please use “Acrobat Reader” software which can 
be downloaded from “Adobe “website.) 

 

EOI offer is required to be submitted in online mode only in electronic form on website 
https://etender.mahadiscom.in/eatApp/ (i.e. under preliminary, technical and price offer stage 
of online)   
EOI Schedule: - 

Sr. no. Description  

1 Date of publication of EOI   Date: 29/08/2020 
2 EOI Document sale will be available on 

MSEDCL authorised website for download. 
Date: 29.08.2020 
From 00:00Hrs 

3 Sub:- Expression of Interest (EOI) for Empanelment of Agencies for Design, Supply, 
Installation, testing & Commissioning of Grid connected Rooftop Solar Photovoltaic 

Systems in Residential premises, aggregating to 25 MW, including five years warranty 
period & comprehensive maintenance in MSEDCL’s jurisdiction in the State of 
Maharashtra. 

4 EOI Document Fee in Rs. (non-refundable) Rs.5000/-  +  Rs.900  (18%  
GST)=Rs.5900/-  (Five Thousand Nine 
Hundred only) 

5 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amount in Rs. Earnest Money Deposit  
Category A- Rs 5 Lakhs 
Category B- Rs 3 Lakhs is to be paid in 
online/DD/BG form only. 

6 Last  Date  &  Time  for  receipt  of  query  / 
clarification on the EOI Document if any for 
pre-offer(pre-bid)    meeting.  In case of any 
query / clarification from applicant, it shall be 
sent on e-mail  
 
msedclrtsphase2@gmail.com 

Date: 07.09.2020 
On or Before 14.00 hrs. 
 

7 Date, time & venue for  Pre EOI-Offer (Pre-

bid) Meeting:  
The pre-bid meeting will be conducted online 
only in view of pandemic due to COVID-19 and 
link for the same will be provided separately 

Date: 09.09.2020 
Time: 11.00 hrs Noon 
Venue: 
The pre-bid meeting will be conducted 

https://etender.mahadiscom.in/eatApp/
https://etender.mahadiscom.in/eatApp/
mailto:msedclrtsphase2@gmail.com


Page 2 of 2 

 

on individual e-mail. 
(The Agency who wants to attend the pre- EOI 
offer meeting is requested to intimate us at 
least one day in advance prior to the date of 
the pre-offer meeting through e- mail only.)  

 

online only in view of pandemic due 
to COVID-19 and link for the same will 
be provided separately on individual 
e-mail. 

8 EOI Document sale will be closed on MSEDCL 
authorised website for download 

Date: 17.09.2020 
Up to 00:00Hrs 

9 On  line  submission,  technical  and  Price 
offer i.e. On line EOI Document/ offer 
submission last date and time (This is 
mandatory) 

Date: 18.09.2020 
Up to 14.00 
hours 

10 Date of opening of “EOI Document Fee & 
EMD Documents” and “Technical offer 
document” in online opening of preliminary 
offer (if possible) 

Date:  18.09.2020 at 16.00 hours (If 
Possible) 

11 Tentative Date of online opening of Price 
offer   stage (Price Offer) (tentative, if 
possible) 

Will be informed later. 

 
Note: Agency should be in touch with websites https://mahadiscom.in  for information 

regarding revision/corrigendum/Amendment in EOI Document till due date of online 
submission and thereafter. No separate information shall be sent in this regard and 
also not publish in newspaper. 

 
Any technical questions, information and clarifications that may be required 
pertaining to this EOI should be referred to: The Chief Engineer (Commercial), 5th 
Floor, “Prakashgad”, Plot No. G-09, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051 MAHARASHTRA-

INDIA Phone: 022-26474211 (Maharashtra), Mobile No- 9869404439. 
E-Mail:- msedclrtsphase2@gmail.com 
 
MSEDCL reserves the right to reject any OR all EOI Documents/offers without 
assigning any reasons thereof. 
 
 

For and on behalf of MSEDCL 
 

Sd/- 
 

Chief Engineer (Commercial) 
 

mailto:msedclrtsphase2@gmail.com

